Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission <u>Viniyamak Bhawan, 'C' Block, Shivalik, Malviya Nagar, New Delhi – 17.</u>

F.17(17)/Engg./DERC/2017-18/OA/5842

In the Matter of: Determination of Open Access Charges and related matters

ORDER (Date of Order: 03.09.2021)

The Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission in exercise of the powers vested under Regulation 12 and Regulation 17 of Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Open Access) Regulations, 2005, hereby makes the amendment in its Order dated 1.6.2017 (hereinafter referred to as "the Principal Order") for determination of Open Access charges and related matters.

1.0 Short title and commencement:

- This Order may be called as Open Access Charges and related matters (Fourth Amendment) Order, 2021
- 2. This Order shall be applicable from the date of applicability of DERC (RPO and REC Framework Implementation) Regulations, 2021.

2.0 Amendment of Clause 6 of Principal Order:

The Clause 6 of the Principal Order on 'Quantum of Renewable Purchase Obligation' shall be substituted as under: -

"6. Quantum of Renewable Purchase Obligation (RPO):

- (1) Open Access consumer shall fulfill its RPO as per Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission (Renewable Purchase Obligation and Renewable Energy Certificate Framework Implementation) Regulations, 2021 as amended from time to time."
- (2) Open Access consumer receiving electricity from renewable energy sources within or outside Delhi shall be exempted from Wheeling Charges, Transmission Charges, Cross Subsidy Surcharge and Additional Surcharge, to the extent of quantum of RPO compliance, as specified in the Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission (Renewable Purchase Obligation and Renewable Energy Certificate Framework Implementation) Regulations, 2021, as amended from time to time.

Provided that the generators using renewable energy sources shall certify that no REC/RPO claim for this power has been made.

(3) No banking facility shall be provided for supply of electricity from renewable energy sources through Open Access."

Sd/-(Dr. A.K. Ambasht) Member Sd/-(Justice Shabihul Hasnain 'Shastri') Chairperson